10 Inch Water Main Crossing Under Southern Railway Company's Tracks at Arrowood Boulevard SR 1128 Job Number 06078 Public Works Number 516-74-208

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE AN ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENT WITH SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY.

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, that the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute an Encroachment Agreement with the Southern Railway Company for the construction of a ten inch water main crossing Southern Railway Company's tracks at Arrowood Boulevard southeast of MP I-77.

Approved as to form:

## CERTIFICATION

I, Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk for the City of Charlotte, North Carolina,
do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of a Resolution
adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in
regular session convened on the <u>13th</u> day of <u>January</u> , 1975, the reference
having been made in Minute Book 51, page, and recorded
in full in Resolutions Book $10$ , page $28\overline{2}$ .
Witness my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North
Carolina, this the 15th day of January, 1975.
City Clerk

"RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE FOR CONDEMNATION ACTION IN THE FIRST WARD URBAN RENEWAL PROJECT NO. N. C. R-79"

WHEREAS the City of Charlotte has undertaken the execution of Project No. N. C. R-79, the same being an Urban Redevelopment Project, to be executed in accordance with the provisions of Article 37 of Chapter 160 of the General Statutes of North Carolina; and

WHEREAS the Urban Renewal Law as set out in said Article and Chapter provides for the acquisition, preparation, sale, sound replanning, and redevelopment of property within a redevelopment area, as defined by said law; and

WHEREAS such area has been established in accordance with the requirements of such law and the said Project No. N. C. R-79 approved by the Governing Body of the City of Charlotte; and

WHEREAS such law specifically provides for the exercise of power of Eminent Domain in order that the purposes of the law as set out in said Article 37 of Chapter 160 to be achieved and accomplished, such purposes being in the public interest and designed to promote the health, safety and welfare of the inhabitants of this community and locality; and

WHEREAS the City of Charlotte has, under the applicable laws and regulations relating to such procedure, endeavored to establish a fair market value on properties within the area, and has in good faith through its proper agents endeavored to negotiate for the acquisition of properties within the fair market value thereof, the City of Charlotte recognizing in such negotiations that it needed to acquire said property in accordance with the said redevelopment plan previously approved; and

WHEREAS the City of Charlotte, after such fair negotiations, has of this date been unable to acquire such properties as hereinafter set out and this acquisition of such properties being essential to the achievement of the plans and accomplishment of the purpose of the redevelopment law as the same relates thereto; and

WHEREAS it therefore appears that it will be necessary for the City of Charlotte to institute condemnation proceedings under the provisions of the North Carolina Law of Eminent Domain and the exercise of powers thereunder.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that the Council approves and hereby orders the institution of condemnation proceedings in its proper corporate name with respect to the following properties:

Block No.	Parcel No.	Owner	<u>Fair Market Value</u>
*16	15	Mitchell Kannon	\$ 500
32	1	Flora C. Franklin	5,000

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, in regular session convened on the 13th day of January, 1975, the reference having been made in Minute Book 61, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 10, beginning on Page 283.

Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk

"RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE FOR CONDEMNATION ACTION IN THE FIRST WARD URBAN RENEWAL PROJECT NO. N. C. R-79"

WHEREAS the City of Charlotte has undertaken the execution of Project No. N. C. R-79, the same being an Urban Redevelopment Project, to be executed in accordance with the provisions of Article 37 of Chapter 160 of the General Statutes of North Carolina; and

WHEREAS the Urban Renewal Law as set out in said Article and Chapter provides for the acquisition, preparation, sale, sound replanning, and redevelopment of property within a redevelopment area, as defined by said law; and

WHEREAS such area has been established in accordance with the requirements of such law and the said Project No. N. C. R-79 approved by the Governing Body of the City of Charlotte; and

WHEREAS such law specifically provides for the exercise of power of Eminent Domain in order that the purposes of the law as set out in said Article 37 of Chapter 160 to be achieved and accomplished, such purposes being in the public interest and designed to promote the health, safety and welfare of the inhabitants of this community and locality; and

WHEREAS the City of Charlotte has, under the applicable laws and regulations relating to such procedure, endeavored to establish a fair market value on properties within the area, and has in good faith through its proper agents endeavored to negotiate for the acquisition of properties within the fair market value thereof, the City of Charlotte recognizing in such negotiations that it needed to acquire said property in accordance with the said redevelopment plan previously approved; and

WHEREAS the City of Charlotte, after such fair negotiations, has of this date been unable to acquire such properties as hereinafter set out and this acquisition of such properties being essential to the achievement of the plans and accomplishment of the purpose of the redevelopment law as the same relates thereto; and

WHEREAS it therefore appears that it will be necessary for the City of Charlotte to institute condemnation proceedings under the provisions of the North Carolina Law of Eminent Domain and the exercise of powers thereunder.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that the Council approves and hereby orders the institution of condemnation proceedings in its proper corporate name with respect to the following properties:

Block No.	Parcel No.	Owner	Fair Market Value
20	16	William H. McDowell	\$25,000

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 13th day of January, 1975, the reference having been made in Minute Book 61, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 10, beginning on Page 285.

Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk